GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1836
ANSWERED ON:26.07.2017
Upgradation of [Tls

Singh Shri Devendra (Alias) Bhole Singh

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether work has been started for the upgradation of existing 400 State Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) in the States/Union
Territories under the World Bank supported vocational Training Development Project;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the Vocational Training Development Improvement Project implemented in the Industrial Institutes of different States
including Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) the number of [Tls located in Uttar Pradesh where the said scheme has been implemented?

Answer

(a) & (b) Directorate General of Training, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing Vocational
Training Improvement Project (VTIP) with the World Bank assistance covering upgradation of 400 Government Industrial Training
Institutes (ITls) in 34 States /Union Territories (UTs). Physical component under VTIP consisted of setting up of new classrooms,
workshops and modernization of tools, equipment and machinery, training of trainers and ensuring congenial environment. The
scheme objective also includes enhancement of knowledge and skills of [Tl instructors, strengthening facilities in 14 central institutes,
strengthening curriculum development, reforms, capacity building etc. The project started in Dec. 2007 and the closing date for the
Project is September 2018.

(c) & (d) The State/UT wise details of number of [Tls alongwith financial progress including State of Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure-Il. An
amount of Rs. 1633 crorehas been released to 34 States/UTs against which Rs. 1554 crore has been utilized, so far. Upgradation of
16 Government [Tls is covered from the State of Uttar Pradesh and location of [Tls is attached as Annexure-l.

Annexure |

State-wise details of No. of ITls covered& financial progress under Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP)

(Amountin Rs. Lakhs)

S. No. States / UTs Total no of ITls covered under VTIP Total funds released (central and State share) till date Expenditure [Audited] il
March. 2017 (includes State share)

1 Andhra Pradesh 17 7805.41 7626.31

2 A &Nlsland 1 235.43 235.43

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 375.64 302.58

4 Assam 7 2373.98 2278.08

5 Bihar 8 2233.10 1705.12

6 Chhattisgarh 18 5366.12 5007.97

7 Daman & Diu 1 201.66 186.48

8 Delhi 3 797.52747.13

9 Goa 7 2872.46 2600.54

10 Gujarat 29 14276.75 13684.75

11 Haryana 16 7652.92 7821.86

12 Himachal Pradesh 11 4672.82 4515.68
13 Jammu & Kashmir 10 2454.74 1969.64
14 Jharkhand 3 1081.67 998.20

15 Karnataka 30 13248.20 14103.59

16 Kerala 7 3208.56 3374.54

17 Lakshadweep 1 34.41 19.87

18 Madhya Pradesh 28 13032.55 12918.06
19 Maharashtra 87 33887.05 32116.77

20 Manipur 2 334.01 339.10

21 Meghalaya 1 353.28 207.68

22 Mizoram 1 356.57 288.37

23 Nagaland 1 368.05 367.39



24 Odisha 9 5432.06 4679.53

25 Pondicherrry 1 288.93 274.53

26 Punjab 27 11843.39 9828.48

27 Rajasthan 10 3091.24 3033.70
28 Sikkim 1 326.38 324.91

29 Tamil Nadu 17 7495.64 744413
30 Telangana 8 2970.15 2478.93

31 Tripura 1 516.24 516.70

32 Uttar Pradesh 16 7138.68 6677.81
33 Uttarakhand 10 3216.25 2993.97
34 West Bengal 10 3808.08 3706.59
Total 400 163349.94

155374.42

* Includes Central and State Share in the ratio of 75:25 (90:10 for NE States)
Annexure-II
LIST OF ITls COVERED IN STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH UNDER VOCATIONAL TRAINING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (VTIP)

State S. No. Location of [Tl
Uttar Pradesh 1 Bulandshahr
2 Etawah

3 Ghaziabad

4 Aligarh

5 Lakhimpurkheri

6 Mirzapur

7 Jhansi

8 Karaundi, Varanasi

9 Raebareli

10 Muzaffarnagar

11 Rampur

12 Moradabad

13 Saharanpur

14 Sultanpur

15 Balia

16 Basti
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